

No. 11-5205

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

ELOUISE PEPION COBELL, *et al.*,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

KIMBERLY CRAVEN,
Objector-Appellant,

v.

KENNETH LEE SALAZAR, *et al.*,
Defendants-Appellees,

Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Columbia
No. 1:96-CV-1285, the Honorable Thomas F. Hogan, District Judge

BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES

Dennis M. Gingold
THE LAW OFFICE OF
DENNIS M. GINGOLD
607 14th Street, N.W., 9th Floor
Washington, D.C. 20005
Telephone: (202) 824-1448

William E. Dorris
Elliott Levitas
KILPATRICK TOWNSEND &
STOCKTON LLP
1100 Peachtree Street, Suite 2800
Atlanta, Georgia 30309
Telephone: (404) 815-6500

Adam H. Charnes
David C. Smith
Richard D. Dietz
KILPATRICK TOWNSEND &
STOCKTON LLP
1001 W. Fourth Street
Winston-Salem, North Carolina 27101
Telephone: (336) 607-7300

Keith M. Harper
Michael Alexander Pearl
KILPATRICK TOWNSEND &
STOCKTON LLP
607 14th Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
Telephone: (202) 508-5844

Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASESi

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES v

GLOSSARYxi

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS3

 I. HISTORY OF THE INDIVIDUAL INDIAN MONEY TRUST3

 II. THE TRUST REFORM ACT5

 III. SCOPE OF THE TRUST ACCOUNTING6

 IV. THE SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT.....8

 V. THE CLAIMS RESOLUTION ACT OF 2010.....10

 VI. APPROVAL OF THE SETTLEMENT11

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS12

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT12

ARGUMENT15

 I. CRAVEN IGNORES CONGRESS’ PLENARY POWER OVER INDIAN AFFAIRS15

 II. THE DISTRICT COURT’S FAIRNESS DETERMINATION IS PROPER AND WITHIN THE COURT’S SOUND DISCRETION18

 A. The Settlement is fair, reasonable, and adequate.....19

 B. Craven waived her law-of-the-case argument and that argument is meritless21

C. Craven’s speculation about an alleged “intraclass conflict” does not establish that the district court abused its discretion in finding the settlement reasonable.....24

1. There is no “intraclass conflict.”25

2. Craven’s intraclass conflict argument relies entirely on hypotheticals and speculation.....27

3. Craven ignores other aspects of the settlement that contributed to the district court’s fairness determination32

III. SETTLEMENT OF THE HISTORICAL ACCOUNTING CLASS IN PART FOR MONETARY RELIEF IS CONSISTENT WITH *WAL-MART STORES, INC. V. DUKES*34

A. The Historical Accounting Class is certified under 23(b)(1)(A), which permits monetary relief34

B. The Historical Accounting Class is properly certified under Rule 23(b)(2) and may be settled in part for uniform monetary relief38

1. *Wal-Mart* does not bar a properly certified (b)(2) class from settling in part for monetary relief.....38

2. *Wal-Mart* does not prohibit uniform monetary relief that is “incidental” to overall relief awarded in the settlement.....41

IV. THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY CERTIFIED THE TRUST ADMINISTRATION CLASS44

A. Certification of the Trust Administration Class is constitutional under the plenary power doctrine45

B.	Certification of the Trust Administration Class satisfies “minimal procedural due process” requirements established by the Supreme Court	46
C.	The Trust Administration Class satisfies Rule 23(a)(2)’s commonality requirement	50
V.	THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN FINDING THE PROPOSED INCENTIVE AWARDS TO BE REASONABLE	54
VI.	THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY CONSIDERED THE LOW NUMBER OF OBJECTORS	59
VII.	THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN STRIKING CRAVEN’S IMPROPER OPPOSITION BRIEF	59
	CONCLUSION	61
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Amchem Prods. Inc. v. Windsor, 521 U.S. 591 (1997)..... 21, 25, 26

Begay v. Public Serv. Co. of N.M., 710 F. Supp. 2d 1161 (D.N.M. 2010)31

Bell Atl. Corp. v. Bolger, 2 F.3d 1304 (3d Cir. 1993)59

Brown v. Board of Educ., 347 U.S. 483 (1954)..... 40, 41

Brown v. United States, 195 F.3d 1334 (Fed. Cir. 1999)31

Catawba County v. EPA, 571 F.3d 20 (D.C. Cir. 2009)30

Chesemore v. Alliance Holdings, Inc. ___ F. Supp. 2d ___, 2011 WL 4576008 (W.D. Wis. 2011)37

Cobell v. Babbitt (Cobell V), 91 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 1999)..... 6, 52, 53

Cobell v. Kempthorne (Cobell XIX), 455 F.3d 317 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....1

Cobell v. Kempthorne (Cobell XX), 532 F. Supp. 2d 37 (D.D.C. 2008) 5, 6, 9, 29, 53

Cobell v. Kempthorne (Cobell XXI), 569 F. Supp. 2d 223 (D.D.C. 2008)..... 6, 29

* *Cobell v. Norton (Cobell VI)*, 240 F.3d 1081 (D.C. Cir. 2001) 3, 4, 5, 6, 20, 41, 51, 52, 53

Cobell v. Norton (Cobell XIII), 392 F.3d 461 (D.C. Cir. 2004) 12, 13, 21, 22, 23, 24

Cobell v. Norton (Cobell XVI), 428 F.3d 1070 (D.C. Cir. 2005)33

* *Cobell v. Salazar (Cobell XXII)*, 573 F.3d 808 (D.C. Cir. 2009) 3, 7, 8, 12, 13, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 26, 33, 39, 40, 58

* Authorities upon which Plaintiffs chiefly rely are marked with asterisks

Cohen v. Chilcott, 522 F. Supp. 2d 105 (D.D.C. 2007).....57

Cronas v. Willis Grp. Holdings, Ltd., No. 06 Civ. 15295(RMB),
2011 WL 5007976 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 18, 2011).....43

Cummings v. Connell, 316 F.3d 886 (9th Cir. 2003).....29

Daskalea v. Washington Humane Soc’y, 275 F.R.D. 346 (D.D.C.
2011)37

DeBoer v. Mellon Mortg. Co., 64 F.3d 1171 (8th Cir. 1995)..... 35, 39

Delarosa v. Boiron Inc., 275 F.R.D. 582 (C.D. Cal. 2011).....43

**Delaware Tribal Bus. Comm. v. Weeks*, 430 U.S. 73 (1977) ... 16, 17, 18, 45, 46

Devlin v. Scardelletti, 536 U.S. 1 (2002).....60

Doe v. Exxon Mobil Corp., 654 F.3d 11 (D.C. Cir. 2011)35

Elliott v. USDA, 596 F.3d 842 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....34

Hansberry v. Lee, 311 U.S. 32 (1940)..... 46, 48

Hodel v. Irving, 481 U.S. 704 (1987)42

In re Core Commc’ns, Inc., 455 F.3d 267 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....30

*In re Gen. Motors Corp. Pick-Up Truck Fuel Tank Prods. Liab.
Litig.*, 55 F.3d 768 (3d Cir. 1995)..... 38, 59

In re Ins. Brokerage Anti-Trust Litig., 579 F.3d 241 (3d Cir. 2009).....22

In re Literary Works in Elec. Databases Copyright Litig., 654 F.3d
242 (2d Cir. 2011)..... 22, 26

In re Lorazepam & Clorazepate Antitrust Litig., 205 F.R.D. 369
(D.D.C. 2002).....54

In re Merck & Co. Sec. Derivative & ERISA Litig., MDL No. 1658
(SRC), 2009 WL 331426 (D.N.J. Feb. 10, 2009).....40

In re Pharm. Indus. Average Wholesale Price Litig., 588 F.3d 24
(1st Cir. 2009)22

In re Prudential Ins. Co. Am. Sales Practice Litig. Agent Actions,
148 F.3d 283 (3d Cir. 1998)32

In re Vitamins Antitrust Litig., 305 F. Supp. 2d 100 (D.D.C. 2004)19

In re Warfarin Sodium Antitrust Litig., 391 F.3d 516 (3d Cir. 2004)28

Jackson v. Finnegan, Henderson, Farabow, Garrett & Dunner, 101
F.3d 145 (D.C. Cir. 1996)..... 59, 60

LaShawn A. v. Barry, 87 F.3d 1389 (D.C. Cir. 1996)23

LeBeau v. United States, 474 F.3d 1334 (Fed. Cir. 2007).....18

Littlewolf v. Hodel, 681 F. Supp. 929 (D.D.C. 1988), *aff'd*, 877
F.2d 1058 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....45

McKinley v. Bd. of Governors of Fed. Reserve Sys., 647 F.3d 331
(D.C. Cir. 2011)34

McReynolds v. Richards-Cantave, 588 F.3d 790 (2d Cir. 2009)38

Melong v. Micronesian Claims Comm’n, 643 F.2d 10 (D.C. Cir.
1980)22

Mitchell v. United States, 463 U.S. 206 (1983).....4

Montgomery v. Aetna Plywood, Inc., 231 F.3d 399 (7th Cir. 2000)54

Morton v. Mancari, 417 U.S. 535 (1974)16

Murray v GMAC Mortg. Corp., 434 F.3d 948 (7th Cir. 2006) 32, 57

Neil v. Zell, 275 F.R.D. 256 (N.D. Ill. 2011).....37

Ortiz v. Fibreboard Corp., 527 U.S. 815 (1999)..... 25, 26

**Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts*, 472 U.S. 797 (1985)..... 46, 47, 48, 49

Pigford v. Glickman, 206 F.3d 1212 (D.C. Cir. 2000) 18, 19

Radosti v. Envision EMI, LLC, 717 F. Supp. 2d 37 (D.D.C. 2010)57

Robertson v. Seattle Audubon Soc’y, 503 U.S. 429 (1992)18

Safir v. Dole, 718 F.2d 475 (D.C. Cir. 1983)22

Seminole Nation v. United States, 316 U.S. 286 (1942).....4

Simmons v. United States, 71 Fed. Cl. 188 (2006)31

**Thomas v. Albright*, 139 F.3d 227 (D.C. Cir. 1998)..... 18, 19, 23, 32

Tibbs v. City of Chicago, 469 F.3d 661 (7th Cir. 2006)31

Timbisha Shoshone Tribe v. Salazar, 766 F. Supp. 2d 175
(D.D.C. 2011).....18

Tomasello v. Rubin, 167 F.3d 612 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....22

Two Shields v. United States, No. 11-531-L (Fed. Cl.) 32, 52

Uhl v. Thoroughbred Tech. & Telecomm., Inc., 309 F.3d 978
(7th Cir. 2002)..... 26, 27

United States v. Antelope, 430 U.S. 641 (1977)17

United States v. Lara, 541 U.S. 193 (2004)15

United States v. Reeves, 586 F.3d 20 (D.C. Cir. 2009)50

**Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes*, 131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011)
..... 13, 14, 34, 35, 36, 37, 38, 41, 43, 50, 51, 52, 53

Ward v. Dixie Nat’l Life Ins. Co., 595 F.3d 164 (4th Cir. 2010).....28

*Washington v. Confederated Bands & Tribes of the Yakima Indian
Nation*, 439 U.S. 463 (1979).....16

Wells v. Allstate Ins. Co., 557 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2008)54

Statutes and Rules

American Indian Trust Fund Mgmt. Reform Act, Pub. L. No. 103-412, 108 Stat. 4239 (1994)5

*Claims Resolution Act of 2010, Pub. L. No. 111-291, 124 Stat. 3064 9, 10, 15, 44, 45

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 18, 37, 44, 46

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)50

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(2)..... 14, 44, 47, 48, 49, 50, 52, 53

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(1) 36, 37

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(1)(A)..... 9, 13, 34, 35, 36, 37, 38

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(1)(B)36

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(2) 9, 14, 34, 35, 36, 37, 38, 39, 43

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3) 9, 37, 44, 50

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2).....19

General Allotment Act of 1887, ch. 119, 24 Stat. 388 (1887)4

28 U.S.C. § 1491(a)(1).....10

Other Authorities

Bureau of Municipal Research, 63rd Cong., *Report to the Joint Commission to Investigate Indian Affairs: Business and Accounting Methods Employed in the Administration of the Office of Indian Affairs 2* (Comm. Print 1915)..... 4, 45, 53

Cobell Summary for Quapaw Members, available at <http://www.quapawtribe.com/index.aspx?NID=230> (visited Dec. 15, 2011)32

Comm. on Gov't Operations, *Misplaced Trust: The Bureau of Indian Affairs' Mismanagement of the Indian Trust Fund*, H.R. Rep. No. 102-499 (1992) 5, 53

4 Alba Conte, *et al.*, *Newberg on Class Actions* § 11:41 (4th ed. 2003)38

Elouise Cobell, A Native American Leader Who Took on Washington and Won, Wash. Post, Oct. 17, 2011, at B656

U.S. Dep't of Interior, Office of the Special Tr. for Am. Indians, *Budget Justification for Fiscal Year 2010*, at OST-20 (2010), available at http://www.doi.gov/ost/congressional/budget/FY2010_BudgetJustification.pdf (visited Dec. 15, 2011).....42

U.S. Dep't of the Interior, *Secretary Salazar and Associate Attorney General Perrelli Applaud Final Approval of Cobell Settlement* (June 20, 2011), available at <http://www.doi.gov/news/pressreleases/Secretary-Salazar-and-Associate-Attorney-General-Perrelli-Applaud-Final-Approval-of-Cobell-Settlement.cfm> (visited Dec. 15, 2011)43

7A Charles Alan Wright *et al.*, *Federal Practice and Procedure* § 1765 (3d ed. 2005)49
